## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Michael B. McLeod	04/24/2004

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Smurfit-Stone Container Corporation
Street Address:	150 North Michigan Avenue
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60601

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7484655

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (314)612-2307

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3146215070

Email: gmaloney@armstrongteasdale.com

Correspondent Name: Patrick W. Rasche 7700 Forsyth Boulevard Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 1800** 

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31369-544

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel M. Fitzgerald

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment from Michael McLeod to SCCC-10679533-1#page1.tif

**PATENT** 

REEL: 026801 FRAME: 0335 501636708

# ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket: 57690.010528

# GRLENBERG TRAURIC

CHICAGO IP OFFICE 77 WEST WACKER DRIVE SUITE 2400 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 (312) 456-8400

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor or inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

Michael B. McLeod 328 Homer, Romeoville, IL 60046, US.

hereby assign, transfer and sets over to:

SMURFIT-STONE CONTAINER CORPORATION 150 North Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

(Hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), their entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as:

INTEGRATED CARTON LID DESIGNS

for which a United States Patent Application was executed on April 24, 2004 Serial No. 10/831,987 filed April 26, 2004

and all of their rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

- (1) The ASSIGNORS agree without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense (a) a execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasilegal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- (2) ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.
- (3) ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and warrant that they have full right to convey their entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.
- (4) ASSIGNORS hereby grant to the law firm of GREENBERG TRAURIG of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent Office or the Patent Office of any foreign country.

Date _	4-24-04	Name of Inventor Michael B. McLeod		_ (Seal)
Date _	¥	Name of Inventor	<u>.</u>	_ (Seal,

The execution by the inventor(s) should be witnessed by at least two witnesses who sign here. If this Assignment is signed outside the United States, it should preferably be signed before a United States Consul.

Witness

Witness∠

PATENT

REEL: 026801 FRAME: 0336

RECORDED: 08/24/2011